

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

KATHRYN NURRE,

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JAN 20 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

*Petitioner,*

v.

DR. CAROL WHITEHEAD,  
in her individual and official capacity as  
Superintendent of Everett School District No. 2,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

W. Theodore Vander Wel  
*Counsel of Record*  
VANDER WEL, JACOBSON,  
BISHOP & KIM, PLLC  
10500 NE 8th Street  
Suite 1900  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 462-7070  
*Participating Attorney on  
Behalf of The Rutherford  
Institute*

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
1440 Sachem Place  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

James J. Knicely  
Knicely & Associates, P.C.  
487 McLaws Circle, Suite 2  
Williamsburg, VA 23185  
(757) 253-0026  
*Counsel for the Petitioner*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**ARGUMENT IN REPLY** .....1

**I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over the  
Petition Despite Any Service Errors** .....1

**II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because  
the Decision Below Conflicts With  
Precedent.**.....2

**III. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because of  
the Impact of the Decision Below.**.....4

**IV. The Doctrine of Qualified Immunity Does  
Not Require Denial of the Petition  
Because Claims Against the School  
District Remain In This Case.** .....6

**CONCLUSION**.....8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	5
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	6
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	2, 3
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	6
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics, Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U. S. 577 (1992) .....	6
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	2
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of The University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	6
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001), <i>overruled in part</i> , <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)....	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Area Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 383 U.S. 39 (1966).....	2

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 7
